• Lösnesium effervescent granules sachets, 50 pcs.

Information for Lösnesium Brausegranulat Beutel, 50 pcs.

Important Notices (Mandatory Information):

Lösnesium 365 mg effervescent granules
. Active Ingredient: Magnesium. Areas of application: in cases of proven magnesium deficiency, if this the cause for disturbances of the muscular activity (neuromuscular Disorders, calf cramps).

To be the risks and side effects read the package leaflet and ask your doctor or pharmacist.


LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER,

Lösnesium 365 mg effervescent granules, for use in adults and Children of 6 years
Active Ingredient: Magnesium

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you with the intake of this medicine begin, as it contains important information. Take this medicine exactly as described in this package insert and exactly according to the instructions Your doctor or pharmacist.
  • keep this leaflet. You might like these later read again.
  • ask your pharmacist if you need more information or need advice.
  • If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. See Section 4.
  • If you do not feel better or even worse, turn You to your doctor.


What is in this leaflet
  1. WHAT LÖSNESIUM IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR?
  2. THING YOU SHOULD CONSIDER BEFORE TAKING LÖSNESIUM?
  3. SUCH AS IS LÖSNESIUM?
  4. , POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS?
  5. SUCH AS IS LÖSNESIUM STORE?
  6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION


1. WHAT IS LÖSNESIUM AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR?

Lösnesium is a mineral Supplement with the active ingredient Magnesium. Lösnesium is applied in cases of proven magnesium deficiency, if this is the cause for disturbances of muscle activity (neuromuscular disorders, calf cramps). If you do not better or even feel worse, contact your Doctor.

2. WHAT SHOULD YOU CONSIDER BEFORE TAKING LÖSNESIUM?

Lösnesium should not be used:
  • if you are allergic to Magnesium or any of the in section 6. above-mentioned other ingredients of this medicine.
  • if you have a disorder of the renal function is present or in the case of slow heartbeat (bradycardia) as a result of Conduction disturbances of heart (AV–Block higher Degree).


It should also be checked whether the location of the Electrolyte balance, such as magnesium excess (Experiencing hypermagnesemia) or potassium excess (Hyperkalemia), a Counter display.

Other contraindications for the application of Lösnesium:
  • Myasthenia gravis (a rare muscle disorder)
  • strong water loss
  • metabolic alkalosis
  • chronic urinary tract infections with urea-splitting bacteria (Risk of struvite stone formation), and certain urinary stone disease (Calcium–Magnesium–Ammonium–Phosphate Stones).


Warnings and precautions:
Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist before you Lösnesium. Due to the content of potassium compounds with the risk of Hyperkalemia (excess Potassium) Stomach complaints and diarrhea (diarrhoea).

Children:
Lösnesium should not years, for the treatment of children under 6 be applied, since in this age group is not sufficient Experience.

Taking Lösnesium together with other medicines,:
Please inform your doctor or pharmacist if you have any other Medicines are taking, have recently taken any other medicines, taken to have applied/or intend to any other medicines to take/to apply. The absorption and thus the effectiveness of of iron preparations, sodium fluoride or certain antibiotics (Tetracyclines) can be reduced by Lösnesium. Therefore, prior to should stop taking these medicines 3 to 4 hours or after taking Lösnesium. The simultaneous Intake of aluminum-containing preparations (for example, against Gastric hyperacidity) and Lösnesium leads to an undesirable Increase the intake of Aluminium from the intestine.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
If you are pregnant or breastfeeding, or if you suspect to be pregnant or intend to become pregnant, ask Before taking this medicine with your doctor or pharmacist to the Council. Against the taking of Lösnesium during the Pregnancy and lactation there are no concerns.

Ability to drive and Use machines:
So far, there are no indications that Lösnesium the ability to active participation in road traffic or Operate machinery affected. The same applies for Work without safe .

Lösnesium contains potassium, sodium and sweeteners:
A bag Lösnesium contains 5 mmol (195 mg) of potassium and 10.4 mmol (239 mg) of sodium. If you suffer from impaired renal function or a potassium-controlled diet (diet with low Potassium content) or a salt poor diet must adhere to, should Take this into account. Lösnesium which does not contain sweeteners, on bread units credited to be. Lösnesium is, therefore, suitable for diabetics.

3. HOW IS LÖSNESIUM?

Take this medicine exactly as described in this Patient leaflet or exactly as your doctor or Pharmacist taken consultation. Ask your doctor or Your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure. The dosage of Lösnesium is dependent on the degree of magnesium deficiency. The medium-sized the recommended dose for adults and adolescents is 15 to 30 mmol Magnesium ions daily, corresponding to 1 to 2 times daily, 1 bag Effervescent granules. Children from 6 years of 1 times a day for 7 to 15 mmol of Magnesium ions, corresponding to -1 sachet effervescent granules. In the case of severe magnesium deficiency, higher doses can States medical supervision and Monitoring of the electrolyte balance be displayed.

Type of application:
For Oral administration after Dissolving in half a glass of water. Solve You the contents of one sachet in half a glass of drinking water and you drink the contents of the glass completely.

Duration of application:
The duration of treatment is of the of the expression underlying magnesium deficiency. Please speak Your doctor how long you Lösnesium to take. The duration and Dosage of a long-term magnesium intake require medical be monitored.

If you have taken a larger amount of Lösnesium, as You should:
In Overdose it can lead to soft stools to diarrhea come. Therapeutic measures are not, in General, required.

If you forget to take Lösnesium:
Do not take a double dose if you the previous Taking have forgotten. You continue the treatment with the dose prescribed.

If you stop taking Lösnesium:
You speak with your doctor before you for example, due to the Occurrence of side effects own powerful treatment with Lösnesium suspend, or terminate prematurely.

If you have any further questions on taking this medicine, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

4. WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects have, but need not, occur at any Treated. Common (may affect up to 1 in 10 patients Treated) Stool softening. This unwanted effect is of the supplied to magnesium, depending on the quantity and forms Reducing the dose spontaneously. At high doses and for longer prolonged intake of Lösnesium to it Fatigue. In this case, your doctor should on the basis of clinical and chemical investigation methods decide whether a further treatment with Lösnesium yet is displayed.

Reporting of side effects
If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is given. You can side effects directly to the Federal Institute for drugs and medical products, Dept. Pharmacovigilance Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger-Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Website: www.bfarm.de view. By reporting side effects, you can contribute more information about the Safety of this medicine will be provided.

5. HOW IS LÖSNESIUM STORE?

Keep this and all medicines out of reach of children. Storage conditions: this medicinal product are no special storage conditions required. You may this Medicine after the on the carton and the bag to the "Exp:" the expiry date do not use. The expiry date refers to the last day of the specified Month. Do not dispose of medicines in waste water. Ask Your pharmacist is how to dispose of medicines, if it it do not use them. They therefore contribute to the protection of the environment in the case of.

6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

What Lösnesium contains:
The active ingredient is Magnesium. 1 bag with 6.1 g of effervescent granules 670 mg contains light basic magnesium carbonate and 342 mg light magnesium oxide, the total corresponding to 15 mmol (= 365 mg) Magnesium Ion. The other ingredients are free: Water Citric Acid (Ph. Eur), Potassium Hydrogen Carbonate, Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate, Sodium Carbonate, Lemon Flavor, Sodium Cyclamate, Sodium Chloride, Saccharin Sodium.

How Lösnesium looks like and contents of the pack:
Lösnesium is granules a white shower. Lösnesium is in packs with 20 sachets effervescent granules, packs of 50 bags Effervescent granules and hospital packs of 500 (25 x 20) sachets Effervescent granules available. It all may not be Pack sizes are marketed.

Marketing authorisation holder and manufacturer:
mibe GmbH Arzneimittel
Münchener Strasse 15
06796 Brehna
Tel.: 034954/247-0
Fax: 034954/247-100

This pack was revised Supplement, most recently in July 2015.

Source: information leaflet,
Date: 11/2016

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen zum: Lösnesium Brausegranulat Beutel, 50 St

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

Lösnesium 365 mg Brausegranulat
. Wirkstoff: Magnesium. Anwendungsgebiete: bei nachgewiesenem Magnesiummangel, wenn dieser die Ursache für Störungen der Muskeltätigkeit (neuromuskuläre Störungen, Wadenkrämpfe) ist.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.


GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION: INFORMATION FÜR DEN ANWENDER

Lösnesium 365 mg Brausegranulat, zur Anwendung bei Erwachsenen und Kindern ab 6 Jahren
Wirkstoff: Magnesium

Lesen Sie die gesamte Packungsbeilage sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels beginnen, denn sie enthält wichtige Informationen. Nehmen Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach Anweisung Ihres Arztes oder Apothekers ein.
  • Heben Sie die Packungsbeilage auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie diese später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Siehe Abschnitt 4.
  • Wenn Sie sich nicht besser oder gar schlechter fühlen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.


Was in dieser Packungsbeilage steht
  1. WAS IST LÖSNESIUM UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?
  2. WAS SOLLTEN SIE VOR DER EINNAHME VON LÖSNESIUM BEACHTEN?
  3. WIE IST LÖSNESIUM EINZUNEHMEN?
  4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?
  5. WIE IST LÖSNESIUM AUFZUBEWAHREN?
  6. INHALT DER PACKUNG UND WEITERE INFORMATIONEN


1. WAS IST LÖSNESIUM UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?

Lösnesium ist ein Mineralstoffpräparat mit dem Wirkstoff Magnesium. Lösnesium wird angewendet bei nachgewiesenem Magnesiummangel, wenn dieser die Ursache für Störungen der Muskeltätigkeit (neuromuskuläre Störungen, Wadenkrämpfe) ist. Wenn Sie sich nicht besser oder gar schlechter fühlen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

2. WAS SOLLTEN SIE VOR DER EINNAHME VON LÖSNESIUM BEACHTEN?

Lösnesium darf nicht eingenommen werden:
  • wenn Sie allergisch gegen Magnesium oder einen der in Abschnitt 6. genannten sonstigen Bestandteile dieses Arzneimittels sind.
  • wenn bei Ihnen eine Störung der Nierenfunktion vorliegt oder bei zu langsamem Herzschlag (Bradykardie) infolge von Erregungsleitungsstörungen des Herzens (AV–Block höheren Grades).


Es sollte auch überprüft werden, ob sich aus der Lage des Elektrolythaushaltes, wie z.B. Magnesiumüberschuss (Hypermagnesiämie) oder Kaliumüberschuss (Hyperkaliämie), eine Gegenanzeige ergibt.

Weitere Gegenanzeigen für die Anwendung von Lösnesium sind:
  • Myasthenia gravis (eine seltene Muskelerkrankung)
  • starker Wasserverlust
  • metabolische Alkalose
  • chronische Harnwegsinfekte mit harnstoffspaltenden Bakterien (Gefahr einer Struvitsteinbildung) und bestimmte Harnsteinleiden (Calcium–Magnesium–Ammoniumphosphat–Steine).


Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker, bevor Sie Lösnesium einnehmen. Aufgrund des Gehaltes an Kaliumverbindungen besteht die Gefahr einer Hyperkaliämie (Kaliumüberschuss) mit Magenbeschwerden und Durchfall (Diarrhö).

Kinder:
Lösnesium soll nicht zur Behandlung von Kindern unter 6 Jahren angewendet werden, da in dieser Altersgruppe keine ausreichenden Erfahrungen vorliegen.

Einnahme von Lösnesium zusammen mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel einnehmen/anwenden, kürzlich andere Arzneimittel eingenommen/angewendet haben oder beabsichtigen andere Arzneimittel einzunehmen/anzuwenden. Die Aufnahme und damit auch die Wirksamkeit von Eisenpräparaten, Natriumfluorid oder bestimmten Antibiotika (Tetracycline) kann durch Lösnesium vermindert werden. Deshalb sollte die Einnahme dieser Arzneimittel 3 bis 4 Stunden vor oder nach der Einnahme von Lösnesium erfolgen. Die gleichzeitige Einnahme von aluminiumhaltigen Präparaten (z.B. Mittel gegen Magenübersäuerung) und Lösnesium führt zu einer unerwünschten Steigerung der Aufnahme von Aluminium aus dem Darm.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Wenn Sie schwanger sind oder stillen, oder wenn Sie vermuten, schwanger zu sein oder beabsichtigen, schwanger zu werden, fragen Sie vor der Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker um Rat. Gegen die Einnahme von Lösnesium während der Schwangerschaft und in der Stillzeit bestehen keine Bedenken.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und Fähigkeit zum Bedienen von Maschinen:
Bisher liegen keine Hinweise vor, dass Lösnesium die Fähigkeit zur aktiven Teilnahme am Straßenverkehr oder zum Bedienen von Maschinen beeinträchtigt. Gleiches gilt auch für Arbeiten ohne sicheren Halt.

Lösnesium enthält Kalium, Natrium und Süßstoffe:
Ein Beutel Lösnesium enthält 5 mmol (195 mg) Kalium und 10,4 mmol (239 mg) Natrium. Wenn Sie an eingeschränkter Nierenfunktion leiden oder eine Kalium-kontrollierte Diät (Diät mit niedrigem Kaliumgehalt) bzw. eine kochsalzarme Diät einhalten müssen, sollten Sie dies berücksichtigen. Lösnesium enthält Süßstoffe, die nicht auf Broteinheiten angerechnet werden müssen. Lösnesium ist deshalb für Diabetiker geeignet.

3. WIE IST LÖSNESIUM EINZUNEHMEN?

Nehmen Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach der mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker getroffenen Absprache ein. Fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker nach, wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind. Die Dosierung von Lösnesium ist abhängig vom Grad des Magnesiummangels. Die mittlere empfohlene Dosis für Erwachsene und Jugendliche beträgt 15-30 mmol Magnesium-Ionen täglich, entsprechend 1- bis 2-mal täglich 1 Beutel Brausegranulat. Kinder ab 6 Jahre erhalten 1-mal täglich 7 bis 15 mmol Magnesium-Ionen, entsprechend -1 Beutel Brausegranulat. Bei schweren Magnesiummangelzuständen können höhere Dosen unter ärztlicher Kontrolle und Überwachung des Elektrolythaushaltes angezeigt sein.

Art der Anwendung:
Zum Einnehmen nach Auflösen in einem halben Glas Wasser. Lösen Sie bitte den Inhalt eines Beutels in einem halben Glas Trinkwasser auf und trinken Sie den Inhalt des Glases vollständig aus.

Dauer der Anwendung:
Die Dauer der Behandlung ist von der Ausprägung des zugrundeliegenden Magnesiummangels abhängig. Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt, wie lange Sie Lösnesium einnehmen sollen. Die Dauer und Dosierung einer längerfristigen Magnesiumzufuhr müssen ärztlich überwacht werden.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge von Lösnesium eingenommen haben, als Sie sollten:
Bei Überdosierung kann es zu Stuhlerweichung bis zum Durchfall kommen. Therapeutische Maßnahmen sind hier im Allgemeinen nicht erforderlich.

Wenn Sie die Einnahme von Lösnesium vergessen haben:
Nehmen Sie nicht die doppelte Menge ein, wenn Sie die vorherige Einnahme vergessen haben. Setzen Sie die Behandlung mit der verordneten Dosis fort.

Wenn Sie die Einnahme von Lösnesium abbrechen:
Sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt, bevor Sie z. B. aufgrund des Auftretens von Nebenwirkungen eigenmächtig die Behandlung mit Lösnesium unterbrechen oder vorzeitig beenden.

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen zur Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?

Wie alle Arzneimittel kann auch dieses Arzneimittel Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei jedem Behandelten auftreten müssen. Häufig (kann bis zu 1 von 10 Behandelten betreffen) tritt Stuhlerweichung auf. Diese unerwünschte Wirkung ist von der zugeführten Magnesiummenge abhängig und bildet sich nach Verringerung der Dosis spontan zurück. Bei hochdosierter und länger andauernder Einnahme von Lösnesium kann es zu Müdigkeitserscheinungen kommen. In diesem Fall sollte Ihr Arzt anhand von klinischen und chemischen Untersuchungsmethoden entscheiden, ob eine weitere Behandlung mit Lösnesium noch angezeigt ist.

Meldung von Nebenwirkungen
Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Sie können Nebenwirkungen auch direkt dem Bundesinsitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte, Abt. Pharmakovigilanz, Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger-Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Website: www.bfarm.de anzeigen. Indem Sie Nebenwirkungen melden, können Sie dazu beitragen, dass mehr Informationen über die Sicherheit dieses Arzneimittel zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

5. WIE IST LÖSNESIUM AUFZUBEWAHREN?

Bewahren Sie dieses Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich auf. Aufbewahrungsbedingungen: Für dieses Arzneimittel sind keine besonderen Lagerungsbedingungen erforderlich. Sie dürfen dieses Arzneimittel nach dem auf der Faltschachtel und dem Beutel nach "Verwendbar bis:" angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden. Das Verfalldatum bezieht sich auf den letzten Tag des angegebenen Monats. Entsorgen Sie Arzneimittel nicht im Abwasser. Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wie das Arzneimittel zu entsorgen ist, wenn Sie es nicht mehr verwenden. Sie tragen damit zum Schutz der Umwelt bei.

6. INHALT DER PACKUNG UND WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Was Lösnesium enthält:
Der Wirkstoff ist: Magnesium. 1 Beutel mit 6,1 g Brausegranulat enthält 670 mg leichtes basisches Magnesiumcarbonat und 342 mg leichtes Magnesiumoxid, insgesamt entsprechend 15 mmol (= 365 mg) Magnesium-Ionen. Die sonstigen Bestandteile sind: Wasserfreie Citronensäure (Ph.Eur), Kaliumhydrogencarbonat, Natriumhydrogencarbonat, Natriumcarbonat, Citronenaroma, Natriumcyclamat, Natriumchlorid, Saccharin-Natrium.

Wie Lösnesium aussieht und Inhalt der Packung:
Lösnesium ist ein weißes Brausegranulat. Lösnesium ist in Packungen mit 20 Beuteln Brausegranulat, Packungen mit 50 Beuteln Brausegranulat und Klinikpackungen mit 500 (25 x 20) Beuteln Brausegranulat erhältlich. Es werden möglicherweise nicht alle Packungsgrößen in den Verkehr gebracht.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer und Hersteller:
mibe GmbH Arzneimittel
Münchener Straße 15
06796 Brehna
Tel.: 034954/247-0
Fax: 034954/247-100

Diese Packungsbeilage wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im Juli 2015.

Quelle: Angaben der Packungsbeilage
Stand: 11/2016

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Lösnesium effervescent granules sachets, 50 pcs.

If there is evidence of magnesium deficiency, if this is the cause for disturbances of the muscular activity (neuromuscular disorders, calf cramps).
  • Manufacturer: MIBE GmbH Arzneimittel
  • PZN: 04373910
  • Dosage: Granulat
  • Content: 50 pcs.
  • Reward Points: 148
  • Availability: On stock
  • 31.98€
  • 24.40€


Related Products

Lösnesium effervescent granules sachets, 20 pcs.

Lösnesium effervescent granules sachets, 20 pcs.

Information for Lösnesium Brausegranulat Beutel, 20 pcs. Lösnesium Composition of the medicin..

15.66€ 18.80€

Most popular at Magnesium Granules

Abbey Magnesium 400+Vitamin B Granules Complex, 20 pcs.

Abbey Magnesium 400+Vitamin B Granules Complex, 20 pcs.

Information for Abtei Magnesium 400+Vitamin B Komplex Granulat, 20 pcs. Product features: ..

13.59€

Magnesium Verla i. v./i. m., 10X10 ml

Magnesium Verla i. v./i. m., 10X10 ml

Information for Magnesium VERLA i.v./i.m., 10X10 ml Important Notices (Mandatory Information): ..

23.20€ 27.17€

Vitamin C ratiopharm capsules prolonged release 500 Mg, 100 pcs.

Vitamin C ratiopharm capsules prolonged release 500 Mg, 100 pcs.

Information for Vitamin C Ratiopharm Retard 500 Mg Kapseln, 100 pcs. Important Information (Mand..

21.14€ 33.89€

Calcium 1000 Hexal, 100 pcs.

Calcium 1000 Hexal, 100 pcs.

Information for Calcium 1000 Hexal, 100 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Calc..

38.69€ 55.97€

Most popular in Germany

Magnesium Verla 300 Granulate Orange, 50 pcs.

Magnesium Verla 300 Granulate Orange, 50 pcs.

Information for Magnesium Verla 300 Granulat Orange, 50 pcs. Product features: Name: Foo..

20.84€ 29.45€

Magnesium Verla N Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

Magnesium Verla N Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

Information for Magnesium Verla N Dragees, 200 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory Information..

18.72€ 26.15€

Unizink 50 enteric coated tablets, 100 pcs.

Unizink 50 enteric coated tablets, 100 pcs.

Information for Unizink 50 magensaftresistente Tabletten, 100 pcs. Important Information (Mandat..

24.26€ 32.53€

Vita print B12 Trinkfläschchen, 30 pcs.

Vita print B12 Trinkfläschchen, 30 pcs.

Information for Vitasprint B12 Trinkfläschchen, 30 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory Informa..

67.15€